IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE g BEFORE THE
SW side of Laurel Drive, NW of

Lochearn Drive g ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Election District
4™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(6704 Laurel Drive)

Obeinson and Mathania Antoine
Petitioner ¥ CASE NO. 06 547-A

S . . K A I T T S T T T T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject propetty, Obeinson and Mathania
Antoine. The variance request is for property located at 6704 Laurel Drive in the Lochearn
Subdivision area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permil an existing single family dwelling
with an addition to have a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject
property and requested relief are more particulatly described on Petitioners’ Exhibil No. 1. The
Petitioners state that house has become 100 small for the growing family and they need to convert

the first floor living space to bedrooms for the children. The proposed addition is 20 feet x 24

feet in size.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
| regulations, [rom off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
| special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
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subject of the variance request and where strict compliance wilth the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in

residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permiited
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury 1o
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power fo grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on May 7, 2006, 2006, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photogtaphs as required by Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no
evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granied. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

Qﬁ County, this gth day of June, 2006, that a variance from Section from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
|
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing single family dwelling
with an addition to have a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet.

1. The Petitioners tmay apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
%Q\A/\/\N VR VAL
JOHN' V. MURPHY v
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz




County Executive

BALTIMORE COUNT__)_(

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

coning Commissioner

June 9, 2006

OBEINSON AND MATHANIA ANTOINE
6704 LAUREL DRIVE
GWEN OAK MD 21207

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-547-A
Property: 6704 Laurel Drive

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Antoine:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Matyland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 6 o4 LAUY’«&Q lD/Li\Nl | L
which is presently zoned _ ocdugpm— D 2D.S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l ®av .2 ¢ . | (R C 7 f&)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Bailtimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
5()%ta'iirt;{w ﬂN!biM,
Name - Type or Print Nam§, -/Type or Print
&/Léim/\_/ A I
Signature | Signatuyé ""'
e e A Aalzine
ress elephone No. ame_- Type or Prin
7/)
_ %M‘W gﬁ“f’[&ﬁ ArkL, -
City State Zip Code Signature \
Attorney For Petitioner: 6 Laved Dedve, Mio 547 4ag3
Address Telephone No.

(rtan Qal M) H207T
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Sighature _ |
Ca.fbhw)_ﬁ'cfxﬁ, Cﬁﬂlﬂvd win Selevced I
Company Name - ]
| UL Sloames Buw 184, (wn) 338 -4q o0
Addrass Telephone No. Address " " 7 Teiephone No
[ scew MD 122l
Ciy State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing ha;ing been formally demanded and/or found to b;trequlred, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this  day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Balimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. (D @ ””JMS_ Cl -?HT’C\ | ReviewedBy & 7 VMU pate Cf—& 2 / O6
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 67 DY ‘!\Ul’l‘iﬁ U)Ybl]\l(
Tess
(5 yun A207
City QAR slg}p z% Cz::le

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

House. lns wam To swall fon. Wy fj\ﬂﬂw‘r‘ﬂg ’Fﬁmi\y awd T Need
T(J Cowveis M’ ‘Fl/ﬂm'&- Uviwj 5?“"- fo [De,&naomﬁ -FOEL WV' cJA;WREM

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%
/ 7%%&“ L C/M A

Signature Signature
O((JEMSON AN’\’oiui | Mﬂﬂ;ﬁm A ,ﬁgf]';)iwe
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

———d&-uHP-H——ﬂddﬁu—_H———l——.i—.u_—-—llll'—-l—-—.—q—-l------l-n|-|-II|Ir-h-ll-IlIl-Ill-n-l-l-l—ll-l-llnll-l----|—l-il-i—-i-——Hﬂmﬂ—hﬂuﬂ-nmﬂﬁquﬂ---l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /%% day of _ ﬁ]ﬂn;_/ - 2eot  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persdnally appeared

Gfbﬂf (7o Anpoins end  Malbanin ré] N i |
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

/J
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" Notary Pubiic

o 0 -
My Commission Expires () foi (20077

REV 10/25/01
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AiildaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

. . FUF L £=‘~. e L %:.“11}
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at  __ 8y Uahﬁmﬂ{ L':}imw G e
Address
: K T S TN
. L giin AR il A0
City ] State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

e
() on oAng ) , Q/M,@m %ﬁ%‘o N

Signature ‘"7’ Signature

;".Lf«. . o ."-‘l i *'Iﬁ . . .=1 \ .fa-;' s .
 Dpenson Antawe WA AT bt T Tuia
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ../~ day of Y. . 2w« before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persdnally appeared

1~ r,_f{;‘li“.lfﬂ i"‘*h. ),

. L;]_:} "f;\r A }E’ 1~'ﬂ"~“}‘ VA ;’/}1 i1 “ Y EATED, .r"'rf} A f-"'j:’ A ~ .
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at {* ¥ fjié Jl.ﬂs}u‘%flﬁfg !&MW - —
which is presently zoned ot RS -5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | Bo2 .2 .C 1 C&ce th)
O : L 2 L

To permit aw exisling slt/n%\ﬂ. £ m,..;nx! duwelhing with addthon To have A sideyaed
<& loack OQ ‘3' ‘W lieu :aQ The LQ_echi{&{cp 1>

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and aflirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that f/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
_ (erasan  Reitg e,
Name - Type or Print Namég -/Type or Print
“ém-‘“ . Mmlﬂ\
Sighature Sigﬁﬁt'-lféﬁ . .
' s “:'F e ok :llh:‘;*.‘ 4
. { BN NSTREL ]y WEL
Address Telephona No. Name - Type or Print :
. e
City State Zip Code Signafure -\
T H v i oo . a1 D : I il
Attorney For Petitioner: Y Lapaad Dea TOHRST R BN
Address Telephone No.
” - L B £ r g I
. — -(:5"”! Laihty i.}_flgju ?L%Lﬂ J;i‘} S
Name - Type or Print City g State Zip Code
| Representative fo be Conlacted:
Signature
£ . I .‘?; . .
A Cothwd, Preldy, Cpvdi®odbidnm Solaciy 4y
Company Nama - 7 |
-~ . K "?t:ﬂ, > LA ls g:?a.f:‘hi iﬂﬁ- { ifi.i;}’}) Y 43,;{{ **L{fﬂ; 3O
Address Telephone No. Address ‘ Telephone No.
' ~ L sy e Ad Tl
Cily State Zip Code City " State Zip Gode
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this Hay of .-~ C that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adverlised, as required by the zoning

—rE—

regulatigns of Baitimore CéLfﬁjEy aﬁq that the property be reposted.

A Public Hearing having .ip?én*furmali;demandﬁd ﬂ;lﬂfﬂl* found to be }aqulred, it is urderedﬂrhy the Znning: Cc;mm'rssiuner?iaammure (?mmty,

Zoning Gornmmissioner of Baltimore County
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS o DATE:

Case Number: 06-547-A

Petitioner/Developer: O. ANTOINE (ETUX)
Date of Hearing (Closing): 05/22/06

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessaty sign(s} reqtiired by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at: 6704 LAUREL DRIVE

The sign(s} were posted on: - 5/7108

T

THY W T

L.inda O'Keefe
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Hunt Valley Maryiand 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

_410-666-5366

{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

l

onda O

{Signature ot Sign Poster)

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

5/15/06



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEFfIRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVI@PPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

TSy

Case Number 06" 64‘1 _A AddfeSS Cp“’] O é"k L "A u V'l- G C_ DIZ_ \\J G—n §
Contact Person: ___ L VO TL) _pAox e Phone Number: 410-887-3391 \?
Planner, Please Print Your Name NN

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs  Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. 1t should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste%, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office, -

HAVE Ceel(uEY) oStk | L

(Oetach Aiong Dotted Line) H

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| S&M1 | .A Address (070l CAuwt i D
Petitioner's Name _ - AnTont £ (€7 L ) Telephone 110 S 971 -929 ¢
Posting Date: __ S /'TLIOJQ 4 Closing Date: > /_'2 2 l 06 -

Wording for Sign: _To Permit _a €35 T+l ¢ Sl G L€ EA M LE Dund ECLirlCy W VT
AQOrTib e To WMAVE A SIDETARYD ofF %‘ (= Ly OF AL [CE Goaeyy

. \ ;
LE2 ) e

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

[tem Number or Case Number: - O G -S4 - A

Petitioner: WM. { Mg Am’bmt
Address or Location: __ G0\ LAULQJ {DUZJ\\JQ

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _Cutling gz Ci)msﬂ%ff'iah Seylee ¢ I,

Address: ’Zlﬁ SYewmmeds Bum {ﬁaﬂ-; bmilr 1R
BAL. MDD 21 )9

— Y - —

Telephone Numbe;‘: YW 3% - 4900

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



Department of P(:EI.S ,d

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Sunth, Jr,, County xecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Othce
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

June 1, 2006

Obeinson Antoine
Mathania Antoine
6704 Laurel Drive
Gwen Oak, MD 21207

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Antoine:
RE: Case Number: 06-547-A, 6704 Laurel Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 27, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. ) ) . :l | ;
. . a 3 : : : i | .
.- . . | - L ¥
. B - L -
. - = H H r L]
i - ' v . . | ¥ S
A ! h ;

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc. 712 Stemmers Run Road Essex 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Y
QJC9 Prinled on Becycled Papes



. ® Baltimore County

Fire Departmen

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

tH
700 East Joppa Road

‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 8,2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: May 15,2006

ITtem Numbersg: 537 thru 557

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946

MS~-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Websitc at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%& Printed on fracycled Papet



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE *
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Directot DATY: May 12, 2006
Departmenl of Permits & Development
Management
N |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commillee Meetling
Yor May 15, 2006
[tem Nos: 441, 537, 538, 539, 540,
5472, 544,54, 548, 549, 550, 551,
552,553,554, 555, 556, and 557

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subjecl zoning
items, and we have no comiments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
LZAC-NO COMMENTS-05102006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 7, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Atnold I, 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition{s): Case(s) 6-547- Administrative Variance
The Oflice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.,

For further questions or additional information conccrning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

4
Prepared By:é‘é

Division Chief: WW )

e

CM/LI.

W ADEVREWVIZACYW-517 doc
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Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Drven to ueel Robert L. Flanagan, Secreiary
Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 5 .5 2L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. .=
Permits and Development Management >4 7 LT 177

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 A S L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number is -«
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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